between the three random LID types. It shows that the maximum of benefits is 2/8 for LID1 2/8

for LID2 and 5/8 for LID3. LID1 is the most expensive and LID3 is the least expensive type. In

this step, the impact of change in input data (R, S, Ks, Dr, n) on the HSE1 to HSE3 was

investigated and the weight of HHCI and SEI were considered equal. Following this, in the next

step, the impact of weights of HHCI and SEI on HSE was explored. Table 5.7 shows the

summary of the analysis by presenting the change in average and standard deviation of HSE1 to

HSE3 against the change in HHI. The results suggest that change in HHI has the maximum

impact on the average of HSE3 and the minimum impact on the average of HSE1. It also shows

that the standard deviation had not significantly changed and is similarly the highest for HSE3

and the lowest for HSE1. The extent of the impact of HHI seems to be related to the cost of LID

type. The lowest the cost the highest the sensitivity to change in the input data

Table 5.7 The cost and benefit comparison among the three selected LID types (LID1 to LID3)

LID ID Benefit1 Benefit2 Benefit3 Benefit4 Benefit5 Benefit6 Benefit7 Benefit8 Cost
LID1 0.417022 0.302333 0.18626 0.538817 0.204452 0.670468 0.140387 0.968262 1.2
LID2 0.720324 0.146756 0.345561 0.419195 0.878117 0.417305 0.198101 0.313424 0.6
LID3 0.000114 0.092339 0.396767 0.68522 0.027388 0.55869 0.800745 0.692323 0.12

161

Table 5.8 The impact of HHI changes on a mean and standard deviation of HSE of the three selected types of LID

Scenario Scenario Average
of HHI

StdDev
of HHI

Average of
hse_lid1

Average of
hse_lid2

Average of hse_lid3 StdDev of
hse_lid1

StdDev of
hse_lid2

StdDev of
hse_lid3

Sc01 R -30% -43.75% -24.62% -0.63% -1.22% -4.79% -0.19% -4.63% -8.38%
Sc02 R -20% -30.96% -14.69% -0.46% -0.89% -3.48% -0.69% -3.69% -6.68%
Sc03 R -10% -15.99% -6.96% -0.22% -0.43% -1.70% -0.65% -1.98% -3.50%
Sc04 Base
Sc05 R +10% 16.49% 6.70% 0.20% 0.38% 1.50% 1.00% 2.20% 3.64%
Sc06 R +20% 34.13% 11.85% 0.40% 0.77% 3.03% 2.51% 4.72% 7.52%
Sc07 R +30% 52.47% 16.02% 0.59% 1.14% 4.47% 3.80% 7.04% 10.97%
Sc08 S -30% -4.39% -4.64% 0.00% -0.01% -0.03% -0.03% -0.06% -0.05%
Sc09 S -20% -2.82% -2.97% 0.00% 0.00% -0.02% -0.02% -0.04% -0.03%
Sc10 S -10% -1.36% -1.43% 0.00% 0.00% -0.01% -0.01% -0.02% -0.02%
Sc12 S +10% 1.27% 1.35% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.01% 0.02% 0.01%
Sc13 S +20% 2.48% 2.62% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.02% 0.03% 0.03%
Sc14 S +30% 3.62% 3.83% 0.00% 0.01% 0.02% 0.02% 0.05% 0.04%
Sc15 Dr -30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc16 Dr -20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc17 Dr -10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc19 Dr +10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc20 Dr +20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc21 Dr +30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc22 n -30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc23 n -20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc24 n -10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc26 n +10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc27 n +20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc28 n +30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sc29 Ks -30% 33.73% -12.15% 0.53% 1.02% 4.00% 3.61% 5.85% 8.82%
Sc30 Ks -20% 21.61% -7.33% 0.59% 1.15% 4.50% 3.82% 7.08% 11.06%
Sc31 Ks -10% 9.82% -2.31% 0.27% 0.51% 2.02% 1.49% 3.05% 4.97%
Sc33 Ks +10% -9.01% 1.74% -0.25% -0.48% -1.89% -0.72% -2.18% -3.86%
Sc34 Ks +20% -16.89% 2.60% -0.46% -0.90% -3.51% -0.71% -3.74% -6.80%
Sc35 Ks +30% -22.82% 1.45% -0.60% -1.16% -4.56% -0.35% -4.55% -8.29%

162

5.3.4. Sensitivity of the result of SERAH to weights of HHCI and SEI

The impact of the selected weights on the rank of the LID types was investigated by changing

the weight of HHCI and SEI. The weight of HHCI was started with 0.1 to 1.0 by 0.1 intervals.

The sum of the weights was 1.0, so the weight of SEI was decreased from 0.9 to 0.0 by 0.1

intervals. As a result, 10 scenarios were generated and compared to the base scenario (equal

weights for HHCI and SEI, weights = 0.5). The summary of the results is presented in Table

5.9 and Figure 5.4 The impact of HHCI and SEI weights on the HSE values. Table 5.9

presents how the rank of each LID type has change (e.g., -1 means that LID has down-ranked

by 1, and 1 means that LID is up-ranked by 1 compared to the base scenario). Overall, the

change in weights about ±20 % (HHCI weights = 0.3 to 0.7) has not changed the ranks

significantly. The changes ±30 % had a mild effect on the ranks. However, ±40 % of the